

FILED
10/27/2017 1:02 PM
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 35291-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANCY FECHNER, Appellant,

v.

VOLYN LAW FIRM, PLLC, a Washington professional limited
liability company, Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT VOLYN LAW FIRM, PLLC

V. Andrew Cass, WSBA #31365
Kathleen A. Nelson WSBA #22826
Counsel for Volyn Law Firm, PLLC

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH
LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 436-2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Dennis Fechner’s Medical Care And Treatment.....	4
B. The Volyn Firm’s Representation Of Nancy Fechner.....	9
C. Nancy Fechner’s Lawsuit Against Dr. Dietzman.....	10
D. Procedural History of Legal Malpractice Action Against The Volyn Firm	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. <i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> Controls the Outcome Of This Case.....	14
1. The Good Faith Request for Mediation pursuant to RCW 7.70.110 extended the Statute of Limitations for the Wrongful Death Claim.....	14
2. Ms. Fechner Misinterprets <i>Fast</i> -the Wrongful Death Claim Accrued on the Date of Death and Was Still Timely When the Volyn Firm Withdrew	17
C. The Volyn Firm Began Representing Ms. Fechner in August 2012, After the Statute of Limitations on the Medical Negligence Claim Expired	21

1.	The declaration of Olin Ensley does not create a genuine issue of material fact as to when the Volyn Firm began representing Ms. Fechner.....	22
2.	The Court Should Decline to Consider Ms. Fechner’s conclusory statement contained in her declaration which contradicts her prior sworn testimony and the Authority to Investigate.	25
VI.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 116 Wn. App. 424, 65 P.3d 696 (2003)	13
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994)	13
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016)	12, 18
<i>Dodson v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 159 Wash. 589, 294 P. 265 (1930).....	18
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Hospital</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016)	1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Grant v. Fisher Flouring Mills Co.</i> , 181 Wash. 576, 44 P.2d 193 (1935)	18
<i>Marshall v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Overton v. Consul. Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	28

Statutory Authorities

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	19
RCW 4.16.350(3).....	1, 14, 19
RCW 4.24.010.	16
RCW 7.70.110	1, 2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 29

Rules and Regulations

CR 56.....	28
CR 56(c)	13

Additional Authorities

<http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/sepsis/home/ovc-20169784> 8

<https://www.psoriasis.org/about-psoriasis/treatment/biologics> 5

<https://www.psoriasis.org/about-psoriasis/types/plaque> 4
